

## PRIVATE 'POWER & INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD MINISTRY OF ENERGY (POWER DIVISION) GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

October 2023

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

## Certificate of Accuracy of the Contents of Laws of Pakistan Published by PPIB

In pursuance of Section 4 of the Publication of Laws of Pakistan Act, 2016 (the **"2016 Act"**), it is hereby certified that the texts of the following laws of Pakistan published by PPIB on its Official Website are updated, accurate and error-free:

- i. the Private Power and Infrastructure Board Act, 2012, which received the assent of the President of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan on March 02, 2022 and was published in the Official Gazette of Pakistan (Part-I) on March 06, 2012;
- ii. the Private Power and Infrastructure Board (Amendment) Ordinance, 2015, which was issued on November 18, 2015 and published in the Official Gazette of Pakistan on November 19, 2015;
- iii. the Private Power and Infrastructure Board (Amendment) Act, 2016, published in the Official Gazette of Pakistan on August 15, 2016;
- iv. the Private Power and Infrastructure Board (Amendment) Act, 2023 published in the official Gazette of Pakistan on 10<sup>th</sup> June 2023;
- v. the Private Power and Infrastructure Board (Fee and Charges) Rules, 2018, formulated by PPIB in exercise of powers conferred by Section 23 read with Section 5 of the Private Power and Infrastructure Board Act, 2012, approved by the PPIB Board on May 09, 2018 and published in the Official Gazette of Pakistan on March 26, 2019;
- vi. the Private Power and Infrastructure Board (Fee and Charges) (Amendment) Rules, 2021, published in the official Gazette of Pakistan on 15<sup>th</sup> June 2022; and
- vii. the Private Power and Infrastructure Board (Fee and Charges) (Amendment) Rules, 2022, published in the official Gazette of Pakistan on 10<sup>th</sup> April 2023.

2. This certificate is issued in conformity and compliance of the 2016 Act and the instructions thereunder.

(Shah Jahan Mirza) Managing Director